



\$~106

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6920/2024 & CRL.M.A. 26477/2024

CHANDER MOHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Sarthak Maggon and Ms Tanvi, Advs.

versus

TARANDEEP SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **12.11.2024**

1. On 03.09.2024, notice was issued both in the petition and in the application for stay for 25.09.2024, on which date the matter could not be taken up for hearing. On the next date i.e. 03.10.2024, the matter could not be taken up for hearing again and was re-notified for 11.11.2024.
2. My attention has been drawn to the order dated 25.09.2024 where Mr Alok Kumar Pandey, Advocate entered appearance on behalf of the respondent and thereafter he has not appeared.
3. Mr Maggon, learned counsel for the petitioner states that the matter is listed before the learned MM for recording of statement under Section 313 of Cr.P.C and the right of the petitioner to cross-examine the respondent has been closed contrary to the order dated 12.02.2016 passed by this Court.
4. For the said reasons, the proceedings before the learned MM are stayed till the next date of hearing.
5. List on 12.02.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2024/sr [Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)